LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 373

shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds of such county, who shall make an entry thereof in a book to be kept by such register. If the person whose name is changed was born in the state of Wisconsin, a notice shall be filed with the state registrar of vital statistics containing such information as the registrar shall require; the state registrar shall then add such information to the birth certificate or other records and direct the register of deeds and the local registrar to make similar additions. No person engaged in the practice of any profession for which a license is required by the state shall change his Christian or given name or his surname to any other Christian or given name or any other surname than that under which he was originally licensed in such profession in this or any other state. This prohibition against a change of name by a person engaged in the practice of any profession does not apply to a change of name resulting from marriage or divorce.

SECTION 6. 296.37 to 296.40 of the statutes are repealed. Approved June 29, 1943.

No. 223, S.]

[Published July 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 373.

- AN ACT to repeal 25.23 (5) and to amend 25.23 (4) of the statutes, relating to the distribution of the common school fund income.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 25.23 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

25.23 (4) Within 10 days after receipt of the county's share of such fund each county treasurer shall set apart and withhold * * the total amount thereof certified to the credit of each town, village and city of the fourth class in such county, to which apportionment is made, to be expended for the purchase of library books, as provided in sections 43.17 to 43.21 * *; and shall thereupon give notice in writing of the amount of the common school fund income so apportioned * * to each * * third, second and first class city in his county, to the treasurer and clerk thereof respectively, and shall pay the bal-

668

ance forthwith to the proper school district or municipal treasurer as provided by law and shall promptly certify the amount of such payment to the clerk of the school district or municipality.

SECTION 2. 25.23 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved June 29, 1943.

No. 238, S.]

[Published July 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 374.

- AN ACT to create 49.26 (7) of the statutes, relating to the authorization of necessary repairs for property on which there is an old-age pension lien, and to pay an attorney's fee for the enforcement of such pension lien.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

49.26 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

49.26 (7) The county court in which the estate is probated may authorize the payment of an attorney's fee of 10 per cent but not in excess of \$50 for the collection of an old-age pension lien or other payment, or legal work in connection with the administration of any estate for the recovery of an old-age assistance lien. The court in which such an old-age assistance lien is foreclosed as provided in subsection (4) may authorize likewise the payment of such an attorney's fee but not in excess of \$50. The county pension department shall be authorized to make and pay for necessary and essential repairs or purchase outstanding tax certificates on such property as the county may have on oldage assistance lien.

Approved June 28, 1943.